

No. 15-981

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

LENEUOTI FIAFIA TUAUA, VA'ALEAMA TOVIA FOSI,  
FANUATANU F. L. MAMEA, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF  
AND HIS THREE MINOR CHILDREN, TAFFY-LEI T. MAENE,  
EMY FIATALA AFALAVA, AND SAMOAN FEDERATION OF  
AMERICA, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE PUERTO RICAN BAR  
ASSOCIATION, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BETTY LUGO  
CARMEN A. PACHECO  
*Puerto Rican Bar  
Association, Inc.  
340 Atlantic Avenue  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
blugo@pachecolugo.com*

BRIAN D. NETTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW A. WARING  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
bnetter@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE<br><i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5           |
| A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Are Based On<br>Political And Social Beliefs That Have<br>Long Since Been Rejected. ....   | 5           |
| 1. The Roots Of The Insular Cases<br>Were In Misguided Racial And<br>Imperialist Ideas .....                           | 5           |
| 2. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Made These Now-<br>Discredited Beliefs The Basis For A<br>Rule Of Constitutional Law ..... | 10          |
| B. As A Result Of The <i>Insular Cases</i> ,<br>Territorial Residents Still Lack Full<br>Constitutional Rights. ....   | 17          |
| C. This Court Should Grant Review Here<br>And Overrule The <i>Insular Cases</i> . ....                                 | 19          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 22          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> ,<br>182 U.S. 243 (1901).....                     | 10            |
| <i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> ,<br>258 U.S. 298 (1922).....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 723 (2008).....                             | 21            |
| <i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> ,<br>285 U.S. 393 (1932) .....          | 22            |
| <i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing<br/>Co.</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 663 (1974)..... | 17            |
| <i>Califano v. Torres</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 1 (1978).....                               | 18, 19        |
| <i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> ,<br>182 U.S. 1 (1901).....                               | 10, 11, 20    |
| <i>Dooley v. United States</i> ,<br>182 U.S. 222 (1901).....                        | 10            |
| <i>Dorr v. United States</i> ,<br>195 U.S. 138 (1904).....                          | 14, 15, 19    |
| <i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> ,<br>182 U.S. 244 (1901).....                              | <i>passim</i> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects &amp; Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 572 (1976)..... | 17             |
| <i>Goetze v. United States</i> ,<br>182 U.S. 221 (1901).....  | 10             |
| <i>Harris v. Rosario</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 651 (1980).....  | 19             |
| <i>Huus v. New York &amp; Porto Rico S.S. Co.</i> ,<br>182 U.S. 392 (1901).....                             | 10             |
| <i>Lewis v. United States</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 322 (1996).....   | 18             |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 808 (1991).....   | 22             |
| <i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> ,<br>197 U.S. 516 (1905).....   | 15             |
| <i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> ,<br>95 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D.N.M.I. 1999).....                                     | 4              |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> ,<br>354 U.S. 1 (1957).....   | 17             |
| <i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 465 (1979).....  | 17             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>   |                |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....  | 12             |
| P.R. Const. art. II, § 11 .....   | 18             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1382c(e) .....  | 18             |
| 48 U.S.C. § 1421b(u).....   | 21             |
| 48 U.S.C. § 1616 .....  | 21             |
| Pub. L. No. 56-191, §§ 2-4, 31 Stat. 77<br>(1900).....  | 10             |
| Pub. L. No. 63-368, ch. 145, § 2, 39 Stat.<br>951 (1917).....   | 15             |
| Pub. L. No. 294, ch. 3542, 34 Stat. 466<br>(1906).....  | 21             |
| Am. Samoa Code § 3.0232.....  | 21             |
| 7 N. Mar. I. Code § 3101 .....  | 21             |
| P.R. Law No. 53 (1948).....   | 1              |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                |
| Abbott Lawrence Lowell, <i>The Status of<br/>Our New Possessions—A Third View</i> ,<br>13 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (1899)..... | 7, 8, 9        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page(s)  |
|--|----------|
| C.C. Langdell, <i>The Status of Our New Territories</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 365 (1899).....   | 6, 7, 8  |
| Carlos Ivan Gorrin Peralta, <i>Puerto Rico and the United States at the Crossroads</i> , in <i>Reconsidering the Insular Cases: The Past and Future of the American Empire 183</i> (Gerald L. Neuman & Tomiko Brown-Nagin eds., 2015)..... | 16       |
| Carman F. Randolph, <i>Constitutional Aspects of Annexation</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 291 (1898).....   | 6, 9     |
| Efren Rivera Ramos, <i>The Insular Cases: What Is There to Reconsider?</i> , in <i>Reconsidering the Insular Cases: The Past and Future of the American Empire 29</i> (Gerald L. Neuman & Tomiko Brown-Nagin eds., 2015).....              | 5        |
| James Bradley Thayer, <i>Our New Possessions</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 464 (1899).....  | 7, 8, 20 |
| Juan R. Torruella, <i>Ruling America's Colonies: The Insular Cases</i> , 32 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 57 (2013) .....   | 5        |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Simeon E. Baldwin, <i>The Constitutional Questions Incident to the Acquisition and Government by the United States of Island Territory</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 393 (1899) ..... | 6, 8           |
